2. Hedge accounting – Hedge accounting can only be applied prospectively from the transition date to

transactions that satisfy the hedge accounting criteria in IAS 39 at that date. Hedging relationships

cannot be designated retrospectively and the supporting documentation cannot be created

retrospectively. The Company discontinued hedge accounting on foreign exchange effective January 1,

2010. The impact was not material.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 (all dollar figures expressed in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

66   E-L Financial Corporation Limited

IFRS Reconciliations

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The

adoption of IFRS has resulted in certain changes to the Company’s reported financial position, results of

operations and cash flows. The following represents the reconciliations of the Company’s total equity and

comprehensive income from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the respective periods noted,

reflecting the Company’s transitional adjustments that have an impact on these consolidated financial

statement line items. Explanations for the transitional adjustments are provided below.

Reconciliation of equity as at the transition date – January 1, 2010

Reconciliation of equity as at December 31, 2010

Reference
Capital

stock

Retained

earnings
AOCI

Shareholders'

equity

Non-

controlling

interests

Participating

policyholders'

interests

Total equity

As reported under Canadian GAAP - December 31, 2009 272,388$  2,065,921$  112,634$  2,450,943$   -$   -$   2,450,943$

Reclassification of non-controlling interests in subsidiaries

to equity under IFRS a -   -   -   -   152,734   -   152,734

Reclassification of participating policyholders' interests

to equity under IFRS a -   -   -   -   -   60,812   60,812

Differences increasing (decreasing) reported amount:

Redesignation of AFS financial assets b -   114,929   (8,249)   106,680   7   -   106,687

Employee benefits c -   1,217   -   1,217   698   -   1,915

Investment in Algoma Central Corporation d -   (2,170)   2,170   -   -   -   -

Investment in Economic Investment Trust Limited e -   17,603   -   17,603   -   -   17,603

Deconsolidation of variable interest entity f -   21   -   21   -   -   21

Income taxes g -   (1,077)   1,077   -   -   -   -

Contract classification h -   948   -   948   242   -   1,190

Other -   (915)   929   14   4   -   18

Total increase (decrease) to reported equity -   130,556   (4,073)   126,483   153,685   60,812   340,980

Total under IFRS - as at January 1, 2010 272,388$  2,196,477$  108,561$  2,577,426$   153,685$   60,812$   2,791,923$

Reference
Capital

stock

Retained

earnings
AOCI

Shareholders'

equity

Non-

controlling

interests

Participating

policyholders'

interests

Total equity

As reported under Canadian GAAP - December 31, 2010 272,388$  2,197,755$  163,234$  2,633,377$   -$   -$   2,633,377$

Reclassification of non-controlling interests in subsidiaries

to equity under IFRS a -   -   -   -   161,513   -   161,513

Reclassification of participating policyholders' interests

to equity under IFRS a -   -   -   -   -   57,605   57,605

Differences increasing (decreasing) reported amount:

Redesignation of AFS financial assets b -   155,921   (12,214)   143,707   (2,938)   -   140,769

Employee benefits c -   1,147   -   1,147   660   -   1,807

Investment in Algoma Central Corporation d -   (4,925)   2,213   (2,712)   -   -   (2,712)

Investment in Economic Investment Trust Limited e -   14,197   -   14,197   -   -   14,197

Deconsolidation of variable interest entity f -   389   -   389   (542)   -   (153)

Income taxes g -   (645)   645   -   -   -   -

Contract classification h -   840   -   840   214   -   1,054

Other -   (1,601)   1,195   (406)   (103)   -   (509)

Total increase (decrease) to reported equity -   165,323   (8,161)   157,162   158,804   57,605   373,571

Total under IFRS - as at December 31, 2010 272,388$  2,363,078$  155,073$  2,790,539$   158,804$   57,605$   3,006,948$

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 (all dollar figures expressed in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

E-L Financial Corporation Limited   67

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010

IFRS has also resulted in a number of presentation changes to the Company’s consolidated financial

statements. In order to allow the users of the consolidated financial statements to better understand the

impact of these changes and the transitional adjustments noted above, the Company has reconciled its

consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2011, consolidated statements of

[…]

Investment in Algoma Central Corporation d (2,755)

Investment in Economic Investment Trust Limited e (164)

Deconsolidation of variable interest entity f 367

Income taxes g 571

Contract classification h (136)

Other (935)

Net increase to net income 35,901

Differences in other comprehensive income:

Redesignation of AFS financial assets b (4,979)

Investment in Algoma Central Corporation d 43

Income taxes g (571)

Other 408

Net increase (decrease) to other comprehensive income (5,099)

Comprehensive income under IFRS 234,179$

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 (all dollar figures expressed in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

68   E-L Financial Corporation Limited

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010

Canadian GAAP Accounts Reference
Canadian

GAAP

Effects of

Transition to

IFRS

IFRS IFRS Accounts

Assets Assets

Cash and cash equivalents f 327,529$   (763)$   326,766$   Cash and cash equivalents

Investments - corporate b,f 747,555   122,663   870,218   Investments - corporate

Investments - insurance operations b 6,402,741   (16,932)   6,385,809   Investments - insurance operations

Equity method investments d,e 400,949   19,329   420,278   Investments in associates

Accrued investment income 31,613   -   31,613   Accrued investment income

Premiums receivable 301,547   -   301,547   Premiums receivable

Reinsurance recoverable l 101,522   7,528   109,050   Reinsurance recoverable

Income taxes receivable 2,528   -   2,528   Income taxes receivable

Future income taxes c 78,070   492   78,562   Deferred tax assets

Other assets c,f,j 88,508   (40,318)   48,190   Other assets

Deferred acquisition expenses 109,078   -   109,078   Deferred acquisition expenses

j 30,382   30,382   Property and equipment

j 31,080   31,080   Intangible assets

i 4,186,585   4,186,585   Segregated fund assets

8,591,640$   4,340,046$   12,931,686$  Total assets

Segregated funds assets i 4,310,401$   (4,310,401)$   -$

Liabilities Liabilities

k 75,243$   75,243$   Accounts payable

Policyholders' funds on deposit 29,702$   -   29,702   Policyholders' funds on deposit

Policy liabilities h,k,l 5,395,886   (6,830)   5,389,056   Insurance contract liabilities

h 17,566   17,566   Investment contract liabilities

Provision for profits to policyholders 18,558   -   18,558   Provision for profits to policyholders

Income and other taxes payable f 79,230   (21)   79,209   Income and other taxes payable

Future income taxes b,c,e,f,h 18,329   18,637   36,966   Deferred tax liabilities

Other liabilities c,j,k 186,466   (78,568)   107,898   Other liabilities

Subordinated debt 198,980   -   198,980   Subordinated debt

i 4,186,585   4,186,585   Segregated fund liabilities

5,927,151 4,212,612   10,139,763   Total liabilities

Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries a 152,734   (152,734)   -

Participating policyholders' interest a 60,812   (60,812)   -

213,546   (213,546)   -

Shareholders' equity Equity

Capital stock 272,388   -   272,388   Capital stock

Retained earnings b,c,d,e,f,g,h 2,065,921   130,556   2,196,477   Retained earnings

Accumulated other comprehensive income b,d,g 112,634   (4,073)   108,561   Accumulated other comprehensive income

2,450,943   126,483   2,577,426   Total E-L Financial shareholders' equity

a,b,c,h 153,685   153,685   Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries

a 60,812   60,812   Participating policyholders' interests

340,980   2,791,923   Total equity

8,591,640$   4,340,046$   12,931,686$  Total liabilities and equity

Segregated funds liabilities i 4,310,401$   (4,310,401)$   -$

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 (all dollar figures expressed in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

E-L Financial Corporation Limited   69

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2010

Canadian GAAP Accounts Reference
Canadian

GAAP

Effects of

Transition to

IFRS

IFRS IFRS Accounts

Assets Assets

Cash and cash equivalents f 339,073$   819$   339,892$   Cash and cash equivalents

Investments - corporate b,f 785,272   175,916   961,188   Investments - corporate

Investments - insurance operations b 6,981,427   (16,807)   6,964,620   Investments - insurance operations

Equity method investments d,e 436,706   12,657   449,363   Investments in associates

Accrued investment income 30,933   -   30,933   Accrued investment income

Premiums receivable 309,999   -   309,999   Premiums receivable

Reinsurance recoverable b,l 81,114   6,685   87,799   Reinsurance recoverable

Income taxes receivable b 11,926   (47)   11,879   Income taxes receivable

Future income taxes c 54,361   467   54,828   Deferred tax assets

Other assets c,f,j 124,046   (60,360)   63,686   Other assets

Deferred acquisition expenses 112,562   -   112,562   Deferred acquisition expenses

j 31,801   31,801   Property and equipment

j 48,351   48,351   Intangible assets

i 4,620,899   4,620,899   Segregated fund assets

9,267,419$   4,820,381$   14,087,800$  Total assets

Segregated funds assets i 4,706,658$   (4,706,658)$   -$

Liabilities Liabilities

k 74,406$   74,406$   Accounts payable

Policyholders' funds on deposit 30,037$   -   30,037   Policyholders' funds on deposit

l 17,680   17,680   Reinsurance liabilities

Policy liabilities b,h,k,l 5,928,915   (819)   5,928,096   Insurance contract liabilities

h 16,978   16,978   Investment contract liabilities

Provision for profits to policyholders 20,104   -   20,104   Provision for profits to policyholders

Income and other taxes payable f 11,882   (321)   11,561   Income and other taxes payable

Future income taxes b,c,d,e,f,h 30,858   19,256   50,114   Deferred tax liabilities

Other liabilities c,j,k 193,943   (82,151)   111,792   Other liabilities

Subordinated debt 199,185   -   199,185   Subordinated debt

i 4,620,899   4,620,899   Segregated fund liabilities

6,414,924 4,665,928   11,080,852   Total liabilities

Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries a,f 161,513   (161,513)   -

Participating policyholders' interest a 57,605   (57,605)   -

219,118   (219,118)   -

Shareholders' equity Equity

Capital stock 272,388   -   272,388   Capital stock

Retained earnings b,c,d,e,f,g,h 2,197,755   165,323   2,363,078   Retained earnings

Accumulated other comprehensive income b,d,g 163,234   (8,161)   155,073   Accumulated other comprehensive income

2,633,377   157,162   2,790,539   Total E-L Financial shareholders' equity

a,b,c,h 158,804   158,804   Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries

a 57,605   57,605   Participating policyholders' interests

373,571   3,006,948   Total equity

9,267,419$   4,820,381$   14,087,800$  Total liabilities and equity

Segregated funds liabilities i 4,706,658$   (4,706,658)$   -$

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 (all dollar figures expressed in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

70   E-L Financial Corporation Limited

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2010

Canadian GAAP Accounts Reference
Canadian

GAAP

Effects of

Transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Revenue Revenue

h,l 2,138,227$   2,138,227$   Gross premiums

l (131,372)   (131,372)   Premiums ceded to reinsurers

2,006,855   2,006,855   Net premiums

Insurance premiums l 1,768,176$   (1,768,176)   -

Annuity premiums l 239,864   (239,864)   -

Investment and other income f 440,224   (574)   439,650   Investment and other income

Income from equity method investments d,e 34,853   (3,016)   31,837   Share of income of associates

Change in fair value of held for trading investments b,f 218,758   70,793   289,551   Fair value change in fair value through profit or loss investments

Realized gain on available for sale investments including Realized gain on available for sale investments including

impairment write downs b 23,309   (7,850)   15,459   impairment write downs

2,725,184   58,168   2,783,352

Expenses Expenses

b,h,l 1,945,449   1,945,449   Gross claims and benefits

b,l (45,790)   (45,790)   Claims and benefits ceded to reinsurers

1,899,659   1,899,659   Net claims and benefits

Claims and policy benefits l 1,881,762   (1,881,762)   -

h 910   910   Change in investment contracts provision

Commissions 363,268   -   363,268   Commissions

Operating c,f,m 258,484   (13,549)   244,935   Operating

m 13,665   13,665   Interest expense

Premium taxes 53,097   -   53,097   Premium taxes

2,556,611   18,923   2,575,534

Income before income taxes 168,573   39,245   207,818   Income before income taxes

Income taxes b,c,d,e,f,g,h 22,563   3,405   25,968   Income taxes

Income before policyholders' and non-controlling interests 146,010   35,840   181,850

Policyholders' and non-controlling interests portion of income a,f,g 1,317   (1,317)   -

Net income 144,693$   37,157$   181,850$   Net income

a (4,890)   (4,890)   Less: Participating policyholders' loss

a,b,c,g,h 4,039   4,039   Non-controlling interests in net income

(851)   (851)

b,c,d,e,f,g,h 38,008$   182,701$   E-L Financial shareholders' net income

Net income per share Earnings per share on net income attributable to E-L Financial

 common shareholders

- Basic 40.66$   3.14$   43.80$   - Basic

- Diluted 38.12$   3.16$   41.28$   - Diluted

IFRS Accounts

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 (all dollar figures expressed in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

E-L Financial Corporation Limited   71

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December

31, 2010

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010
(thousands of dollars except per share amounts)

Canadian GAAP Accounts Reference
Canadian

GAAP

[…]

Net change in unrealized gain on available for sale investments a,b,g 52,409   1,592   54,001   Net unrealized fair value increase on available for sale investments

Net gain on derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges a 368   94   462   Net gain on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges

The Company's net share of other comprehensive loss

for equity method investments d (2,177)   43   (2,134)   Share of other comprehensive loss of associates

Other comprehensive income 50,600   1,729   52,329

Comprehensive income 195,293   38,886   234,179   Comprehensive income

a (3,207)   (3,207)   Less: Participating policyholders' comprehensive loss

a,b,c,h 8,173   8,173   Non-controlling interests in comprehensive income

4,966   4,966

b,c,d,e,f,h 33,920$   229,213$   E-L Financial shareholders' comprehensive income

IFRS Accounts

Canadian GAAP Accounts Reference
Canadian

GAAP

Effects of

Transition to

IFRS

IFRS IFRS Accounts

Net inflow of cash related to the Net inflow of cash related to the

following activities: following activities:

Operating Operating

Net income a,b,c,d,e,f,g,h 144,693$   37,157$   181,850$   Net income

Items not affecting cash resources: Items not affecting cash resources:

Increase in net policy liabilities b,h,k,l 553,437   7,764   561,201   Change in insurance and investment contract liabilities

Realized gain on sale of investments Realized gain on available for sale investments

including impairment write downs b,f (23,309)   7,850   (15,459)   including impairment write downs

Change in fair value of held for trading Fair value change in fair value through profit

investments b,f (218,758)   (70,793)   (289,551)   or loss investments

Future income taxes b,c,d,e,f,h 26,291   643   26,934   Deferred income taxes

Income from equity method investments d,e (27,624)   3,016   (24,608)   Share of income of associates, net of dividends received

Amortization related to invested assets (58,168)   -   (58,168)   Amortization related to invested assets

Other items a,b,d,e,f,g,h,l (27,450)   21,428   (6,022)   Other items

369,112   7,065   376,177

Net change in other assets and liabilities c,k (78,001)   (3,805)   (81,806)   Net change in other assets and liabilities

291,111   3,260   294,371

Financing Financing

Issue of units by variable interest entity to non-

controlling interest f 500   (500)   -

a (3,054)   (3,054)   Cash dividends by subsidiary to non-controlling interests

Cash dividends to shareholders (12,060)   -   (12,060)   Cash dividends to shareholders

(11,560)   (3,554)   (15,114)

Investing Investing

Purchases of investments f (2,365,805)   34,512   (2,331,293)   Purchases of investments

Proceeds from sale or maturity of investments f 2,023,689   (32,636)   1,991,053   Proceeds from sale or maturity of investments

Net sales of short-term investments 88,909   -   88,909   Net sales of short-term investments

Net purchases of other assets (13,800)   -   (13,800)   Net purchases of other assets

(267,007)   1,876   (265,131)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents f 12,544   1,582   14,126   Increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year f 299,622   (763)   298,859   Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 312,166$   819$   312,985$   Cash and cash equivalents, end of year

Comprised of: Comprised of:

Cash and cash equivalents f 339,073   819   339,892   Cash and cash equivalents

Bank indebtedness (26,907)   -   (26,907)   Bank indebtedness

312,166$   819$   312,985$

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 (all dollar figures expressed in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

72   E-L Financial Corporation Limited

Notes to the IFRS Reconciliations

The following narratives explain the significant differences between previous Canadian GAAP and IFRS

impacting the Company’s consolidated financial statements. The letter references correspond to the

adjustments reflected in the above reconciliations.

Transitional Adjustments

a. Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries and participating policyholders’ interest

Under previous Canadian GAAP, non-controlling interest in the equity of consolidated subsidiaries was